

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, 10-283

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, California Department  
of Health Care Services,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC., *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, California Department  
of Health Care Services,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director, California Department  
of Health Care Services,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari To The United States Court  
of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit*

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* AARP, Families USA, National  
Legal Aid and Defenders Association, National Health  
Law Program, National Disability Rights Network,  
Center for Medicare Advocacy, First Focus, Voices for

**Additional *Amici* and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover**

---

---

America's Children, Children's Dental Health Project,  
National Center for Youth Law, National Housing Law  
Project, National REACH Coalition, Disability Rights  
Legal Center, American Network of Community Options  
and Resources, Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, National Family Planning & Reproductive  
Health Association, National Latina Institute for  
Reproductive Health, Black Women's Health Imperative,  
National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum, Asian  
& Pacific Islander American Health Forum  
in Support of Respondents

---

Jane Perkins  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
National Health Law  
Program  
101 E. Weaver St., # G-7  
Carrboro, NC 27510  
perkins@healthlaw.org  
(919) 968-6308

Byron J. Gross  
National Health Law  
Program  
3701 Wilshire Blvd.,  
Suite 750  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
gross@healthlaw.org  
(310) 204-6010

Stacy Canan  
AARP Foundation  
Litigation  
Michael Schuster  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
scanan@aarp.org  
(202) 434-2060

Barbara Jones  
AARP Foundation  
Litigation  
200 S. Los Robles, #400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
bjones@aarp.org  
(626) 585-2628

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The History And Purpose Of Medicaid Show The Need For Private Enforcement.....	7
II. California’s Across-The-Board Medicaid Rate Cuts Are Incompatible With And Effectively Nullify The Equal Access Provision Of The Social Security Act.....	12
III. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Recognized That Program Beneficiaries Can Enjoin State Laws That Are Invalid Under The Supremacy Clause, And Congress Has Recognized This Right.....	16
IV. The Medicaid Act’s Statutory Scheme Is Not Inconsistent With The Need For Private Enforcement Of The Supremacy Clause To Prevent State Medicaid Officials From Acting Contrary To Federal Law .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almenzares v. Wyman</i> , 453 F.2d 1075 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	24
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Welf. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. &amp; Welf.</i> , 449 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	24-25
<i>Ark. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	17
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988) .....	16
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	16
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	17
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000) .....	23
<i>City of Rancho Palo Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	20
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1110, (E.D. Cal. 2003) (9th Cir. 2005) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 140 Fed. App'x 677 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14

<i>Concourse Rehab. &amp; Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Whalen</i> , 249 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	17
<i>Elizabeth Blackwell Health Ctr. for Women v. Knoll</i> , 61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Hegstrom</i> , 767 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	16-17
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>PhRMA v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17

<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	17, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Mich. v. Engler</i> , 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Hous. &amp; Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Randall v. Lukhard</i> , 729 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	17, 18
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	24
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	10
<i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	11
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	16
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011) .....	21

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 20, 25

*Zbaraz v. Quern*,  
596 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1979) ..... 18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 ..... 18

### Social Security Act

42 U.S.C. § 1316 ..... 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-2 ..... 18, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-10 ..... 18, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396c ..... 20, 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 11, 12, 18, 22

42 C.F.R. §§ 430.30-430.104 ..... 24

42 C.F.R. § 430.38 ..... 24

42 C.F.R. § 430.76 ..... 24

76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (May 6, 2011) ..... 12, 21

76 Fed. Reg. 26343 (May 6, 2011) ..... 12

### Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 23

### Social Security Amendments of 1965,

Pub. L. No. S9-97, 79 Stat. 266 (July 30, 1965) .... 8

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Karen Davis, Testimony before U.S. Senate,  
Special Comm. on Aging, The Commonwealth  
Fund, Time for Change: The Hidden Cost  
of a Fragmented Health Insurance System  
(2003), [http://www.commonwealthfund.org/  
publications/publications\\_show.htm?doc\\_id  
=221616](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/publications_show.htm?doc_id=221616) ..... 15

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761 , 103d Cong., 2d Sess.,  
(1994) *reprinted in* 1994  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joanna Bisgaier & Karin V. Rhodes,  
*Auditing Access to Specialty Care for  
Children with Public Insurance*,  
364 N. Eng. J. Med. 2324 (Jun. 16, 2011)..... 13

Stan Dorn, Urban Inst., *Uninsured and Dying  
Because of It: Updating the Institute of  
Medicine Analysis on the Impact of  
Uninsurance on Mortality* (2008),  
[http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/  
411588\\_uninsured\\_dying.pdf](http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411588_uninsured_dying.pdf) ..... 15

Martin Espinoza, *Dental Care Called a  
Health Care Crisis*, Press Democrat  
(Santa Rosa, Cal.) June 16, 2011,  
[http://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/  
20110616/ARTICLES/110619585?p=  
all&tc=pgall](http://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/20110616/ARTICLES/110619585?p=all&tc=pgall)..... 14



- Jack Hadley, Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid  
and the Uninsured, *Sicker and Poorer:  
The Consequences of Being Uninsured* (2002),  
[http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/Full-  
Report.pdf](http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/Full-Report.pdf)..... 15
- Evan Halper, *Further Fee Cuts Force  
a Medi-Cal Exodus: Doctors are Rejecting  
New Patients*, L.A. Times, Mar. 24, 2008,  
2008 WLNR 5628983 ..... 13, 14
- Duane W. Gang, *Riverside County Threatens  
to Pull Out of Medi-Cal Mental Health  
Program*, The Press Enterprise  
(Riverside, Cal.), Apr. 1, 2008,  
[http://www.pe.com/localnews/healthcare/  
stories/PE\\_News\\_Local\\_H\\_  
board02.430192d.html](http://www.pe.com/localnews/healthcare/stories/PE_News_Local_H_board02.430192d.html)..... 13
- Guttmacher Inst., *Women of Reproductive  
Age Hit Hard by Recession,  
New Census Data Show* (2010), [http://www.  
guttmacher.org/media/inthenews/  
2010/09/17/index.html](http://www.guttmacher.org/media/inthenews/2010/09/17/index.html) ..... 9
- Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured,  
*Medicaid Matters: Understanding Medicaid's  
Role in Our Health Care System*  
(Mar. 2011) [http://www.kff.org/  
medicaid/upload/8165.pdf](http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8165.pdf)..... 9, 10, 11

- Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured,  
*Top 5 Things to Know about  
 Medicaid* (2011) [http://www.kff.org/  
 medicaid/upload/8162.pdf](http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8162.pdf)..... 9
- National Health Law Program, *Update on  
 Private Enforcement of the Medicaid Act  
 Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983* (June 2011)  
<http://www.healthlaw.org>..... 11
- Julia C. Prentice & Steven D. Pizer,  
*Delayed Access to Health Care and Mortality*, 42  
 Health Services Res. 644-62 (2007) ..... 13
- Rand E. Rosenblatt et al., *Law and the  
 American Health Care System* 415 (1997) ..... 8
- Andy Schneider et al., The Kaiser Comm'n on  
 Medicaid and the Uninsured,  
*The Medicaid Resource Book*  
 (July 2002) ..... 9, 10, 11
- David L. Skaggs et al., *Access to Orthopedic  
 Care for Children With Medicaid Versus  
 Private Insurance in California*  
 107 Pediatrics 1405 (2001) ..... 14
- David L. Skaggs et al., *Access to Orthopedic  
 Care for Children With Medicaid Versus  
 Private Insurance: Results of a National  
 Survey*, 26 J. Ped.  
 Orthopaedics 400 (2006)..... 12

U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ., and Welfare,  
*Handbook of Public Assistance Administration*  
§ D-5140 Pub. L. No. S9-97 ..... 8

Edward C. Wang et al., *Inequality of  
Access to Surgical Specialty Health Care:  
Why Children With Government-Funded  
Insurance Have Less Access Than Those with  
Private Insurance in Southern California,*  
114 Pediatrics 584 (2004) ..... 14

Stephen Zuckerman, Amy Williams & Karen  
Stockley, Cal. HealthCare Found., *Medi-Cal  
Physician and Dentist Fees: A Comparison  
to Other Medicaid Programs and Medicare*  
23 (Apr. 2009) [http://www.chcf.org/~media  
/MEDIA%20LIBRARY%20Files/PDF/M/  
PDF%20MediCalFeeComparison.pdf](http://www.chcf.org/~media/MEDIA%20LIBRARY%20Files/PDF/M/PDF%20MediCalFeeComparison.pdf) ..... 13, 14
